http://www.honeywell-metropolisworks.com/?document=letter-to-employees-2&download=1

http://www.honeywell-metropolisworks.com/?document=letter-to-employees-2&download=1

ERI-2142.18-1501/February 2015 72 Energy Resources International, Inc.

Table 4.13  Change in Production Cost for UF6 Due to Decrease Volume Associated with

Introduction of DOE Inventory into Market

Thus, depending upon the percentage of production costs that are fixed (80% to 100%),
under Scenario 1, production costs would increase by 6% (80% fixed costs) to 7% (100%
fixed costs); Scenario 2 production costs would increase by 5% to 6%; and Scenario 3
production costs would increase by 1%.  The production cost increase of an estimated 1%
to 7% would be in addition to the decrease in market clearing prices associated with the
introduction of the DOE inventory into the market as discussed in Section 4.1.

Reduction in Workforce Associated with Volume Reduction

The April 2014 ERI market analysis discussed the decrease in staffing levels that occurred
at Metropolis works when the plant restarted in Summer 2013 after an extended shutdown -

Fixed Cost Variable Cost
Total Cost of
Production

Unit Cost
($/kgU)

80% 20%
Production Cost Components 12.00$   3.00$   15.00$
Production Volume
 - without DOE sales 8.9 106.8$   26.7$   133.5$   15.00$
 - with DOE sales 8.3 106.8$   24.9$   131.7$   15.90$
Increased production cost 0.90$

80% 20%
Production Cost Components 12.00$   3.00$   15.00$
Production Volume
 - without DOE sales 8.9 106.8$   26.7$   133.5$   15.00$
 - with DOE sales 8.4 106.8$   25.2$   132.0$   15.70$
Increased production cost 0.70$

80% 20%
Production Cost Components 12.00$   3.00$   15.00$
Production Volume
 - without DOE sales 8.9 106.8$   26.7$   133.5$   15.00$
 - with DOE sales 8.8 106.8$   26.4$   133.2$   15.10$
Increased production cost 0.10$

Note:  Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

Production Costs ($ Millions)

Scenario 3

Production Costs ($ Millions)

Production Costs ($ Millions)

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

ERI-2142.18-1501/February 2015 73 Energy Resources International, Inc.

with total staffing of approximately 270 employees.52  According to Metropolis Works
management, the staffing levels would be lower than in the past to reflect “current market
demand and UF6 volumes required by our customers."  Prior to the 2012-2013 temporary
shutdown of Metropolis Works for seismic upgrades, the work force was approximately